(ii) 	 Trade payables  3,072.76  1.61  3,074.37

	 (iii) 	 Other financial liability  74.36  5.50  79.86

(b) 	 Long-term provisions  61.79  -  61.79

(c) 	 Deferred tax liabilities (net)  -  -  -

(d) 	 Other non current liabilities  3,555.40  -  3,555.40

(e) 	 Deferred revenue  -  79.31  79.31

Total non current liabilities  28,030.93  (105.54)  27,925.21

Current liabilities

(a) 	 Financial liabilities

	 (i) 	 Borrowings  28,253.94  (6.70)  28,247.25

	 (ii) 	 Trade payables  7,883.49  -  7,883.49

	 (iii) 	 Other financial liabilities  5,710.81  -  5,710.81

(b) 	 Short-term provisions  16.20  -  16.20

(c) 	 Other current liabilities  6,758.47  -  6,758.47

Total current liabilities  48,622.91  (6.70)  48,616.21

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  95,276.88  (152.11)  95,124.58

Corporate Overview Board and Management Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016-1783

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2017

1.3	 Reconciliation of net profit as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS :

` million

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of
Profit and Loss for the year ended
March 31, 2016

 Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

I. Revenue from operations  40,463.43  (54.77)  40,408.66

II. Other income  1,469.15  59.24  1,528.39

III. Total revenue (I + II)  41,932.58  4.47  41,937.05

IV. Expenses:

Cost of construction  31,322.44  (52.03)  31,270.41

Purchase of stock in trade  92.86  -  92.86

Employee benefits expense  1,388.89  (13.40)  1,375.49

Finance costs  5,930.59  85.48  6,016.07

Depreciation and amortization expense  549.78  -  549.78

Other expenses  3,504.44  -  3,504.43

Total expenses  42,788.99  20.04  42,809.04

V. Loss before exceptional and tax (III-IV)  (856.42)  (15.57)  (872.00)

VI. Exceptional items  1,292.09  -  1,292.09

VII. Loss before tax (V - VI)  (2,148.51)  (15.57)  (2,164.09)

VIII. Tax expense:

(1) Current tax  (47.06)  5.04  (42.02)

(2) Deferred tax  (148.16)  (10.03)  (158.18)

(3) Tax adjustments for earlier years  (1.95)  -  (1.95)

IX. Loss for the year (VII-VIII)  (1,951.34)  (10.59)  (1,961.94)

X. Other comprehensive income

A (i) �	�Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss

 		  Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans  -  (8.58)  (8.58)

	 (ii) �Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

 -  0.22  0.22

XI. Total comprehensive income for the year (IX+X)
(Comprising profit (loss) and other comprehensive
income for the year)

 (1,951.34)  (18.95)  (1,970.30)

Total comprehensive income for the year
attributable to:

XII. Minority interest  (84.77)  -  (84.77)

XIII. Owners of the parent (XI- XII)  (1,866.57)  (18.95)  (1,885.53)

	 Reconciliation statement of cash flows is not provided since there are no material items of reconciliation.

	 Footnotes for reconciliations.

	 Borrowings/finance cost

	 Under Ind AS, financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the efffective interest rate (EIR) method.
Borrowings are reflected net off transaction cost which is amortized as per EIR method.

Corporate Overview Board and Management Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016-1784

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2017

	 Deferred tax

	 Under previous GAAP, deferred taxes were recognised for the tax effect of timing differences between accounting profit and taxable

[…]

EURO  438.19  533.32  552.68  27.21  36.68  41.93

JPY  -   -   -   20.97  21.30  18.93

LKR  -   -   -   13.49  0.00  -

MUR  -   -   -   280.89  54.21  -

NPR  1,168.61  -   -   1,139.36  -   -

USD  145.35  113.47  143.46  797.06  789.63  34.22

SGD  7.24  7.63  7.10  95.53  -   -

		  The above table represents total exposure of the Company towards foreign exchange denominated liabilities (net). The
details of unhedged exposures are given as part of Note no. 45

		  Sensitivity analysis

		  The Company is mainly exposed to changes in EURO, as NPR is to be repaid at fixed rate; hence the Company is not exposed
to any exchange rate fluctuation. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the EURO
against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of
the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rate.

	 ` million

Effect on profit after tax Effect on total equity

Change in EURO rate As at
31.03.2017

As at
31.03.2016

As at
01.04.2015

As at
31.03.2017

As at
31.03.2016

As at
01.04.2015

+5%  (20.58)  (24.85)  (25.54)  (20.58)  (24.85)  (25.54)

-5%  20.58  24.85  25.54  20.58  24.85  25.54

Corporate Overview Board and Management Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016-17118

	 c)	 Equity price risk

		  The Company’s listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about
future values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing
limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior
management on a regular basis. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.

		  As at 31st March 2017, the exposure to listed equity securities at fair value was Nil. Since none of the investments are

[…]

(ii) 	 Cash and cash equivalents  782.30  71.54  853.84

	 (iii) 	 Other bank balances  33.33  -   33.33

	 (iv) 	 Loans  1,147.38  1,843.71  2,991.09

	 (v) 	 Other financial assets  -   -   -

(c) 	 Other current assets  4,254.66  -   4,254.66

(d) 	 Assets classified as held for sale  -   -   -

Total current assets  41,532.93  2,148.71  43,681.64

TOTAL ASSETS  74,224.81  2,010.77  76,235.58

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity

(a) 	 Equity share capital  76.81  -   76.81

(b) 	 Other equity  16,916.30  94.96  17,011.26

Total equity  16,993.11  94.96  17,088.07

2 Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

(a) 	 Financial liabilities

	 (i) 	 Borrowings  16,756.82  (136.22)  16,620.60

	 (ii) 	 Trade payables  1,711.70  10.71  1,722.41

	 (ii) 	 Other financial liability  -   -   -

(b) 	 Long-term provisions  34.10  165.92  200.02

(c)  	 Other non current liabilities  4,329.16  495.49  4,824.65

Corporate Overview Board and Management Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016-17144

` million

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet
as at April 1, 2015

 Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

(d) 	 Deferred revenue  -   70.69  70.69

Total non current liabilities  22,831.78  606.58  23,438.36

Current liabilities

(a) 	 Financial liabilities

	 (i) 	 Borrowings  20,562.26  -   20,562.26

	 (ii) 	 Trade payables  5,823.21  -   5,823.21

	 (iii) 	 Other financial liabilities  4,249.86  -   4,249.86

(b) 	 Short-term provisions  12.62  -   12.62

(c) 	 Other current liabilities  3,751.98  1,309.22  5,061.20

Total current liabilities  34,399.92  1,309.22  35,709.15

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  74,224.81  2,010.76  76,235.58

1.3.1Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS :

` million

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet
as at March 31, 2016

 Previous GAAP * Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

I. ASSETS

1 Non-current assets

(a)  	 Property, plant and equipment  1,836.46  -   1,836.46

(b) 	 Capital work-in-progress  8.53  999.07  1,007.60

(c) 	 Other intangible assets  1.94  -   1.94

(d) 	 Financial assets

	 (i) 	 Investments  5,208.96  (56.80)  5,152.16

	 (ii) 	 Trade receivables  7,539.37  27.90  7,567.27

	 (iii) 	 Loans  9,164.92  (371.43)  8,793.49

	 (iv) 	 Other financial assets  4.96  75.34  80.30

(e) 	 Deferred tax assets (net)  264.73  (100.24)  164.49

(f) 	 Current tax assets (net)  2,880.81  2,880.81

(g) 	 Other non current assets  5,586.92  5,586.92

Total non current assets  32,497.60  573.84  33,071.44

2 Current assets

(a) 	 Inventories  40,546.05  210.46  40,756.51

(b) 	 Financial assets

	 (i) 	 Trade receivables  2,341.18  22.01  2,363.19

	 (ii) 	 Cash and cash equivalents  359.07  56.41  415.48

	 (iii) 	 Other bank balances  18.06  -   18.06

	 (iv) 	 Loans  1,269.83  1,558.33  2,828.16

	 (v) 	 Other financial assets  8.24  -   8.24

(c) 	 Other current assets  6,547.04  -   6,547.04

(d) 	 Assets classified as held for sale  2.50  -   2.50

Total current assets  51,091.96  1,847.21  52,939.17

TOTAL ASSETS  83,589.56  2,421.05  86,010.61

Corporate Overview Board and Management Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016-17145

` million

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet
as at March 31, 2016

 Previous GAAP * Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity

(a)	 Equity share capital  76.81  -   76.81

(b)	 Other equity  17,494.08  (166.32)  17,327.76

Total equity  17,570.89  (166.32)  17,404.57

2 Liabilities

Non current liabilities

(a) 	 Financial liabilities

	 (i) 	 Borrowings  16,305.01  792.77  17,097.78

	 (ii) 	 Trade payables  3,299.62  3,299.62

	 (iii) 	 Other financial liability  74.36  74.36

(b) 	 Long-term provisions  52.64  52.64

(c)  	 Other non current liabilities  3,837.48  678.50  4,515.98

(d) 	 Deferred revenue  -   79.31  79.31

Total non current liabilities  23,569.11  1,550.58  25,119.69

Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

	 (i) 	 Borrowings  26,924.20  -   26,924.20

	 (ii) 	 Trade payables  5,730.66  -   5,730.66

	 (iii) 	 Other financial liabilities  5,214.69  -   5,214.69

(b) 	 Short-term provisions  12.25  -   12.25

(c) 	 Other current liabilities  4,567.76  1,036.79  5,604.55

Total current liabilities  42,449.56  1,036.79  43,486.35

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  83,589.56  2,421.05  86,010.61

	 * Refer Note no. 36

1.3.2Reconciliation of net profit as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS :

` million
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of
Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

 Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

I. Revenue from operations  26,467.15  1,170.79  27,637.94
II. Other income  2,656.17  202.15  2,858.32
III. Total revenue (I + II)  29,123.33  1,372.93  30,496.26
IV. Expenses:

Cost of construction  18,350.44  1,035.40  19,385.84
Purchase of stock in trade  92.86  -   92.86
Employee benefits expense  1,205.51  (3.13)  1,202.38
Finance costs  6,202.72  84.77  6,287.50
Depreciation and amortization expense  451.75  3.41  455.16
Other expenses  2,943.22  47.98  2,991.20
Total expenses  29,246.51  1,168.43  30,414.94

V. Profit before exceptional and tax (III-IV)  (123.18)  204.50  81.32
VI. Exceptional items  472.58  -   472.58
VII. Profit before tax (V - VI)  (595.76)  204.50  (391.26)

Corporate Overview Board and Management Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016-17146

` million
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of
Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

 Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

VIII. Tax expense:
(1) 	 Current tax  22.20  52.80  75.00
(2) 	 Deferred tax  (158.19)  (9.10)  (167.29)

IX. Profit for the year (VII-VIII)  (459.77)  160.80  (298.97)
X. Other comprehensive income

A 	 (i)  	� Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

   	� Remeasurements of the defined
benefit plans

 -   (8.90)  (8.90)

	 (ii) 	� Income tax relating to items that
will not be reclassified to profit or
loss

 -   0.22  0.22

XI. Total comprehensive income for the year
(IX+X)(Comprising profit (loss) and other
comprehensive income for the year)

 (459.77)  152.12  (307.65)

	 Reconciliation statement of cash flows is not provided since there are no material items of reconciliation.

	 Footnotes for reconciliations.

	 Borrowings/finance cost

	 Under Ind AS, financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the efffective interest rate (EIR) method.
Borrowings are reflected net off transaction cost which is amortized as per EIR method.

	 Deferred tax

	 Under previous GAAP, deferred taxes were recognised for the tax effect of timing differences between accounting profit and taxable
profit for the year using the income statement approach. Under Ind AS, deferred taxes are recognised using the balance sheet

[…]

March 31, 2016

As at

April 1, 2015

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2016

As at

April 1, 2015

EURO  438.19  533.32  552.68  27.21  36.68  41.93

JPY  -  -  -  20.97  21.30  18.93

LKR  -  -  -  13.49  0.00  -

MUR  -  -  -  280.89  54.21  -

NPR  1,168.61  -  -  1,139.36  -  -

USD  145.35  113.47  143.46  797.06  789.63  34.22

SGD  7.24  7.63  7.10  95.53  -  -

		  The above table represents total exposure of the Company towards foreign exchange denominated liabilities (net). The
details of unhedged exposures are given as part of Note no. 42

		  Sensitivity analysis

		  The Company is mainly exposed to changes in EURO, as NPR is to be repaid at fixed rate; hence the Company is not exposed
to any exchange rate fluctuation. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the EURO
against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of
the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rate.

						   ` million

Change in EURO
rate

Effect on profit after tax Effect on total equity

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31,

2016

As at

April 1, 2015

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31,

2016

As at

April 1, 2015

+5%  (20.58)  (24.85)  (25.54)  (20.58)  (24.85)  (25.54)

-5%  20.58  24.85  25.54  20.58  24.85  25.54

	 c)	 Equity price risk

		  The Company’s listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about
future values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing
limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior
management on a regular basis. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.
As at March 31, 2017, the exposure to listed equity securities at fair value was Nil. Since none of the investments are